## DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

## **Bureau of Land Management**

[ID-400-1110-CB-241A]

## Notice of Public Meeting, Coeur d'Alene District Resource Advisory Council Meeting and Recreation Subcommittee Meeting; ID

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Notice of public meeting,

**SUMMARY:** In accordance with the Federal Land Policy and Management Act (FLPMA), the Federal Advisory Committee Act of 1972 (FACA), and the Federal Lands Recreation Enhancement Act of 2004 (FLREA), the U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management (BLM) Coeur d'Alene District Resource Advisory Council (RAC) and Recreation RAC Subcommittee will meet as indicated below.

**DATES:** September 10, 2007. The meeting will start at 10 a.m. and end no later than 4 p.m. The public comment period will be from 1 p.m. to 1:30 p.m. The meeting will be held at the McKay Bend Campground located in Myrtle, Idaho (15 miles east of Lewiston, Idaho on the Clearwater River).

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Lisa Wagner, RAC Coordinator, BLM Coeur d'Alene District, 3815 Schreiber Way, Coeur d'Alene, Idaho 83815 or telephone (208) 769–5014.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The 15member Council advises the Secretary of the Interior, through the Bureau of Land Management, on a variety of planning and management issues associated with public land management in Idaho. The agenda will include the following topics: Forest Service and BLM recreation fee proposals (Recreation RAC Subcommittee) and a report from the Salmon River Working Group subcommittee (RAC). Additional topics may be added and will be included in local media announcements. More information is available at http:// www.blm.gov/rac/id/id\_index.htm.

All meetings are open to the public. The public may present written comments to the Council in advance of or at the meeting. Each formal Council meeting will also have time allocated for receiving public comments. Depending on the number of persons wishing to comment and time available, the time for individual oral comments may be limited. Individuals who plan to attend and need special assistance, such as sign language interpretation or other reasonable accommodations, should contact the BLM as provided above.

Dated: August 6, 2007. Jenifer L. Arnold, *Acting District Manager.* [FR Doc. E7–15707 Filed 8–9–07; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–GG–P

## DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

### **Bureau of Land Management**

[OR-100 5882 RD 50; HAG 07-0155]

## Roseburg District Resource Advisory Committee: Meeting

Pursuant to the Federal Advisory Committee Act, the Department of the Interior Bureau of Land Management (BLM) announces the following advisory committee meeting:

*Name:* Roseburg District Resource Advisory Committee.

*Time and Date:* 9 a.m. August 20, 2007; 9 a.m. September 17, 2007; 9 a.m. September 24, 2007.

*Place:* Roseburg District Office, 777 NW., Garden Valley Blvd., Roseburg, Oregon 97470.

*Status:* Open to the public; a public comment period will be provided.

Matters to be Considered: The Resource Advisory Committee will consider proposed projects for Title II funding that focus on maintaining or restoring water quality, land health, forest ecosystems, and infrastructure.

Contact Person for More Information: Program information, meeting records and a roster of Committee members may be obtained from Jake Winn, Restoration Coordinator, 777 NW., Garden Valley Blvd., Roseburg, Oregon 97470; (541) 464–3275.

Should you require reasonable accommodation, please contact the BLM Roseburg District at (440) 440–4940 as soon as possible.

# Jay Carlson,

District Manager. [FR Doc. 07–3905 Filed 8–9–07; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–33–M

#### DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

#### **Bureau of Land Management**

[CACA 14340]

## Public Land Order No. 7679; Extension of Public Land Order No. 6652; California

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Department of the Interior. **ACTION:** Public Land Order. **SUMMARY:** This order extends the withdrawal created by Public Land Order No. 6652 for an additional 20-year period. This extension is necessary to continue protection of the Petersburg Administrative Site in Siskiyou County.

DATES: Effective Dates: July 22, 2007.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Duane Marti, BLM, California State Office, 2800 Cottage Way, Sacramento, California 95825, 916–978–4675.

#### Order

By virtue of the authority vested in the Secretary of the Interior by section 204 of the Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, 43 U.S.C. 1714 (2000), it is ordered as follows:

1. Public Land Order No. 6652 (52 FR 27552), which withdrew 30 acres of National Forest System land within the Klamath National Forest from the mining laws to protect the Petersburg Administrative Site, is hereby extended for an additional 20-year period.

2. Public Land Order No. 6652 will expire on July 21, 2027, unless, as a result of a review conducted prior to the expiration date pursuant to section 204(f) of the Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, 43 U.S.C. 1714(f) (2000), the Secretary determines that the withdrawal shall be extended.

Dated: July 3, 2007.

C. Stephen Allred,

Assistant Secretary—Land and Minerals Management.

[FR Doc. E7–15623 Filed 8–9–07; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3410–11–P

#### DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

# Bureau of Land Management, Interior [CA680–1220–FU]

## Notice of Intent To Collect Fees on Public Land in San Bernardino County, CA Under the Federal Lands Recreation Enhancement Act (REA)

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of Intent to Collect Fees on Public Land in the El Mirage Cooperative Management Area, in San Bernardino County, California.

**SUMMARY:** Pursuant to applicable provisions of the Federal Lands Recreation Enhancement Act (REA), 16 U.S.C. 6801 *et seq.*, the Bureau of Land Management's (BLM) Barstow Field Office proposes to begin collecting fees in fiscal year 2008 at the El Mirage Cooperative Management Area in San Bernardino County, California. (SBBM, T.7N., R.7W., Sec. 11 through 14, 22